HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

No. 44 /DHC/Gaz./G-1/VI.E.2(a)/2018 Dated, the 23 May, 2018

ORDER

Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice and Hon'ble Judges of this Court have been pleased to order that all cases under the National Investigation Agency Act, 2008, pending in the Court of Additional Judge to NIA Special Court(ASJ-03, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi) presided over by Mr.Tarun Sahrawat, DHJS be transferred to the NIA Special Court, presided over by Ms.Poonam A. Bamba, District & Sessions Judge(New Delhi), Patiala House Courts, New Delhi, with immediate effect.

Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice and Hon'ble Judges of this Court have further been pleased to order that the District & Sessions Judge(New Delhi) shall not mark any fresh case under National Investigation Agency Act, 2008 to the Court of Additional Judge to NIA Special Court till further orders.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Sd/-(DINESH KUMAR SHARMA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endst.No. 2359-76 /DHC/Gaz./G-1/VI.E.2(a)/2018

Dated, the 23 May, 2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- The District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 2. The District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 3. The District & Sessions Judge, South, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 4. The District & Sessions Judge, South-West, Dwarka Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 5. The District & Sessions Judge, South-East, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 6. The District & Sessions Judge, East, Karkardooma Courts Complex, Delhi.
- 7. The District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts Complex, Delhi
 The District & Sessions Judge, North-East, Karkardooma Courts Complex, Delhi.
- 10. The District & Sessions Judge, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 11. The District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 12. The Joint Secretary(IS-I), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, HQrs, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
- 13. The Joint Regiastrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 14. PS to all Hon'ble Judges, Delhi High Court, for information of Hon'ble Judges.
- 15. The DR-cum-P.A. to Registrar General, Delhi High Court.
- 16. All Registrars, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
 - 17. Joint Registrar (Computer), DHC, with request to display this order on website of Delhi High Court. MA

18. Guard File.

JOINT REGISTRAR (GAZETTE-I)

03/05/2018